
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Direct:  020 8132 1915 
  
 

email: robyn.mclintock2@enfield.gov.uk 
 

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 1st February, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Mohammad Islam (Chair), Josh Abey, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Thomas Fawns, 
Ayten Guzel, Joanne Laban, David Skelton and Edward Smith 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2022. 

 
4. STRATEGIC INDUSTRIAL SITES AND ENFIELD LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 5 - 

38) 
 
 Members of the Panel are recommended to note the report on: 

 Strategic Industrial Location policies; proposals relating to SIL 
intensification  

 Progress on the Enfield Local Plan including timelines and 
relevance to Meridian Water.  

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To note the Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel Work 

Programme for 2022/23. 
 

6. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows:  

 
Wednesday 26 April 2023  
 

 
 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mohammad Islam, Josh Abey, Mahmut Aksanoglu, 
Thomas Fawns, Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical)), 
Joanne Laban, David Skelton and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Infrastructure & Growth Lead, Head of Strategic Developmen, Director of 
Development - Place, S106 Project Manager and Head of Strategic Planning and 
Design 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none given. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed with the following amendments: 
 
Item 4 – Members raised concerns on the low level of parking facilities on the 
scheme. 
 
Item 5- Ikea have taken the decision to develop their site and are receptive to 
the Councils ideas. Tesco are still exploring the possibility of developing the 
site.  
 

4. INDUSTRIAL ESTATES: COUNCIL SITES, INCLUDING CLAVERINGS 
AND MONTAGUE PRIVATE SECTOR KEY SITES  
 
David Childs, Head of Strategic Development presented this item highlighting 
the following points. 
 
Enfield benefits from having the 2nd largest industrial site in London. The draft 
Local Plan identifies the needs for 250,000sqm of additional employment 
floorspace by 2039. The Council owns Montagu and Claverings estate and 
the freehold of Jeffery, Mollison and Brimsdown sites.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2022 

 
The Council owns 65% of the Montagu site, Compulsive Purchase Order 
(CPO) is required to purchase the remainder of the land. The site is being 
regenerated on a phased basis to provide a high quality space with good 
environmental credentials. The programme will be complete and occupied 
within the next 5-6 years.  
 
The Claverings estate hosts a drug and alcohol service and a temporary 
housing homeless centre. A strategy is being worked on to develop the site on 
a phased basis.  
 
The Government has taken the position not to proceed with investment zones 
and are reviewing the principle of investment zones. The Council can only 
pursue an investment if the new criteria is met, once it has been released.  
 
Following questions from Members on vital services at Claverings and a sale 
for cash receipt, Officers confirmed a full assessment has been completed on 
the operational needs and looking into a possible relocation in existing 
Council buildings. If this can be done it can be sold directly to a partner or if it 
is not possible the council can enter a partnership with a developer.  
 
Members asked questions on the Montagu Business case relevance to 
current economic climate . Officers explained the plan is being reviewed, the 
increase to interest rates has caused the biggest change. The plan is still 
financially viable however the risk profile has altered and new estimates will 
be going to Cabinet in March.  
 
Following questions from members Officers confirmed a number of strategies 
are being used to keep business’ in the borough. Some relocations have 
already taken place and continuing a dialogue with the current occupiers. Half 
of the space on Montagu is occupied by manufactures which in turn brings 
more jobs to the borough. 
 
Members had questions on the level of demand pre covid to which officers 
explained as the demand for online shopping increased, business’ were 
encouraged to accelerate their online presence. This coincided with an 
increase in industrial land values.  
 
Officers confirmed there is opportunity for industrial estates on the West of the 
borough with close links to the M25. There is potential for new filming space 
that can be provided on industrial land.  
 
ACTION It was requested by members that once the business case has been 
to cabinet an update report to come to the Regeneration & Economic 
Development Scrutiny Panel. 
 

5. CIL AND S106: ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE STATEMENT  
 
Helen Much, Head of Strategic Planning and Design presented this item, 
highlighting the following points. 

Page 2



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2022 

 
Total CIL receipts for 2020/21 was £6.3, an admin fee is taken from this to 
assist with running costs. The Council’s spending priorities focused on town 
centres, cultural facilities and t
[...]
od neighbourhood plan is currently going 
through consultation. There has not been a large amount of interest from local 
communities for neighbourhood plans.  
 
Members commented they would like to showcase the positive work and 
progress that has taken place. Officers advised the brochure will be available 
on the website and can push it through social media channels to make 
residents aware.  
 

Page 3



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2022 

Following members questions on the split of S106 and CIL officers explained 
S106 is used as a mechanism for providing obligations or contributions to 
support affordable housing and economic development. The CIL is mainly 
used for other regulations and the split is contained within the government 
regulations. 
 
ACTION: Officers to confirm if grants have been considered to Housing 
Associations.  
 
Officers confirmed each S106 agreement is bespoke and has different 
triggers to determine when the money will come in. Officers are working with 
developers to gain a better understanding of when money can be expected to 
be received. 
 
 
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows:  
 
Wednesday 01 February 2023  
Wednesday 26 April 2023. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 4



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Regeneration & Economic Development Scrutiny Panel  
 

 
Subject: Strategic Industrial Sites, planning policies, 

Enfield Local Plan - Progress and timelines and 
relevance to Meridian Water 

  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Nesil Caliskan  
Executive Director:  Sarah Cary  
 

 

Purpose of Report 
  
1. This briefing paper is for noting purposes only, around the topic areas of 1) 

Strategic Industrial Location policies, 2) proposals relating to SIL 
intensification 3) progress on the Enfield Local Plan including timelines and 4) 
relevance to Meridian Water.  

  
Strategic Industrial Location (SIL) Policy  
 

 
 
2. The Plan above shows the concentration of industrial sites in the borough. 

Industrial Estates shown in orange are designated as Strategic Industrial 
Location (SIL) and lighter purple as Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS).  
 

3. The requirement to ensure that the supply of employment sites can meet 
identified needs is grounded in national policy. The National Planning Policy 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Framework (NPPF) indicates that ‘plans should positively seek opportunities 
to meet the development needs for their area and ‘strategic policies should as 
a minimum, provide for objectively assessed needs for housing and other 
uses’1. It indicates that plans should be ‘prepared positively, in a way that is 
aspirational but deliverable’2.  
 

4. Strategic policies need to ‘make sufficient provision for housing, 
employment, retail, leisure and other commercial development’3:  

 They should ‘look ahead over a minimum 15-year period from adoption, to 
anticipate and respond to long-term requirements and opportunities, such 
as those arising from major improvements in infrastructure.’4 (para 22); 
and  

 ‘provide a clear strategy for bringing sufficient land forward, and at a 
sufficient rate, to address objectively assessed needs over the plan 
period’5 (para 23).  

 
5. The NPPF also requires Local Plans to ‘set criteria, or identify strategic sites, 

for local and inward investment to match the strategy and to meet anticipated 
needs over the plan period.’6 (Para 81).  

 
London Plan  
 
6. London Plan was adopted in March 2021 and is the Spatial Development 

Strategy for Greater London. It sets out a framework for how London will 
develop over the next 20-25 years and the Mayor’s vision for Good Growth.  
 

7. The Plan is part of the statutory development plan for London, meaning that 
policies in the Plan should inform decisions on planning applications across 
the capital. Enfield is preparing a new Local Plan, which must be in general
[...]
efore considering sites within Enfield’s Priority Area.”  

 
  
Emerging Plans 
14. To ensure the Local Plan is up to date and continues to have a robust basis 

for determining planning applications, the Council has started the process of 
preparing a new Local Plan covering the plan period between 2019 and 2039. 
Enfield’s new Local Plan (ELP) will set out the planning framework on how 
growth will be delivered in a sustainable manner that maintains and enhances 
the quality of the many distinctive places that make up the borough. In 
addition to addressing Enfield’s acute housing crisis, it will also provide the 
planning framework to enhance social, and physical infrastructure provision, 
whilst providing a framework to enhance blue and green infrastructure 
through improved access to blue and green spaces and access to nature, as 
well as climate change adaptation and mitigation. Once adopted, the New 
Local Plan will replace the existing policies contained in the Core Strategy 
(2010) and Development Management Document (2014).   
 

15. The ELP is still in its early stages, at the moment the plan is draft and policies 
hold no material weight in the determination of the planning applications. 
However, the general thrust of the ELP policies on strategic industrial land 
seek to provide an uplift in the supply of employment space whilst realising 
wider spatial objectives including the London Plan, NLWP, AAPs and the 
council’s own corporate plans –  in particular the realisation of the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy’s objective of an expanded business base, 
encompassing growth sectors such as film and television and low carbon 
industries, as well as the borough’s long-standing strengths of manufacturing 
and logistics activities.  

 
16. The plan can be found here:  

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/planning/new-enfield-local-plan.  
 
17. The emerging policy position on SIL is set out in draft Policies:  

 

 SP E1: Employment and growth – the preferred option set out would 
ensure a sufficient supply of sites to meet almost of all the borough’s 
needs for industry and logistics. The approach entails the development of 
Green Belt Sites. Restricting development solely to urban sites only meet 
about half of the borough’s needs for industry and logistics. Sites are 
proposed in Table 9.1:  

o SA8: Sainsburys Baird Road (Southbury) for 20,885 sqm  
o SA46: Crown Road lorry park (Southbury) for 4,530 sqm  
o SA47: Ravenside Retail Park (Meridian Water) for 21,645 sqm  
o SA48: Land at 135 Theobalds Park Road (Crews Hill) for 3,250 

sqm  
o SA39: Travis Perkins (Palmers Green) for 3,209 sqm  
o SA49: Land to the south of Millmarsh Lane (Brimsdown industrial 

estate) for 10,500 sqm  
o SA32: Sainsburys, Green Lanes for 13.325 sqm  
o SA50: 6 Morson Road for 2,600 sqm  

Page 8

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/planning/new-enfield-local-plan


o SA30: Claverings Industrial Estate  
o SA52: Land west of Rammey Marsh for 70,200 sqm  
o SA53: Car Park site, Wharf Road for 5,115 sqm  
o SA54: Land east of Junction 24 of the M25 for 30,550 sqm  
o SA55: Land to the north west of Innova Park for 16,445 sqm    

 

 SP E2: Promoting jobs and inclusive business growth – of relevance 
is part 2 of the policy which seeks to designate and protect SIL and LSIS 
to support the long term growth of industrial businesses related services in 
the borough.  

 

 SP E3: Protecting employment locations and managing change – 
which seeks to protect and increase the capacity of SILs, whilst seeking to 
safeguard LSISs and non-designated industrial sites in meeting borough-
wide and local needs.  

 

 SP E5: Transforming Strategic Industrial Locations and Locally 
Significant Industrial Sites – recognises that Enfield plays a major role 
in securing industrial intensification and successfully delivering policy E7 
of the London Plan. 

 

 DM E6: Redevelopment of non-designated industrial sites – given that 
the demand 
[...]
finement to the employment policies will be informed by the outcomes of 

the ELR and representations received as part of the Reg-18. Due this 
ongoing work, the timetable in Enfield’s current Local Development Scheme 
is no longer applicable.  

28. An updated Local Development Scheme will be published in 2023 providing 
updated timescales for the publication of the proposed submission plan 
(Regulation 19) and submission timetable.  
 

29. Next steps  
• Further engagement with stakeholders  
• Refinement of spatial strategy, strategic policies and detailed policies  
• Finalise the consultation statement and publish representations before 

next plan 

                                                 
8
 Following the most recent Call for Sites July 2022  

Page 10

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/planning/evidence-base
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/planning/local-development-scheme


• Publish Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment – Mar-
23  

• Progress transport assessment Nov-22 to Mar-23  
• Progress Employment Land Review Oct-Dec-22  
• Progress Authority Monitoring Report (21/22) and update Five Year 

Housing Land Supply Mar-Apr-23  
• Revise Statement of Community Involvement by Mar-23  
• Update Local Development Scheme Mar-23  
• Refinement and testing of Plan Apr-Sep-23  
• Seek approval to consult on Reg-19 Oct-Dec-23 
• Consultation on Reg-19 early-24  

 
Conclusions 
 
Please see the attached presentation for more information.  
 
Report Author:       May Hope 
                              Plan Making Manager  
                              May.Hope@enfield.gov.uk  
                              020 8132 2466 or 07974 607592  
  
20 January 2023 
  

 
 

 

Page 11

mailto:May.Hope@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Scrutiny 
Economic Development Panel 

Strategic Industrial Land

1 February 2023 

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 13



Policy context 
P

age 14



Strategic Industrial Land in Enfield 

• 11x SIL 
• 9x LSIS 
• Non-

designated 
industrial areas 

P
age 15



London Plan 

• Adopted March 2021 
• Spatial Development Strategy for 

London 
• Framework for how London will 

develop over next 20-25 years 
• Forms part of Enfield’s Development 

Plan 
• Enfield’s New Local Plan needs to be 

in ‘general conformity’ 

P
age 16



London Plan – Policies 

General thrust of London Plan policies is to address 
the need to provide sufficient industrial, logistics and 
related capacity and where possible seek to deliver 
intensified floorspace capacity in either existing 
and/or new appropriate location – supported by 
appropriate evidence.  

Key policies: 
• E4: Land for industry, logistics and services to 

support London’s economic function  
• E5: Strategic Industrial Locations (SIL) 
• E6: Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS) 
• E7: Industrial Intensification, co-location and 

substitution

SILs in Enfield – as 
set out in Policy E5
1. Brimsdown 
2. Freezywater/Innova 
Park 
3. Great Cambridge 
Road 
4. Central Leeside 
Business Area – 
includes Harbet Road, 
Eleys Estate and 
Montagu North

P
age 17



Existing local planning policies 

Core Strategy and Development Management 
Document 

• Core Policy 14: Safeguarding Strategic Industrial 
Locations

• Core Policy 15: Locally Significant Industrial Sites 
• DMD Policy 19: Strategic Industrial Locations 
• DMD Policy 20: Locally Significant Industrial Sites 
• DMD Policy 21: Complementary and Supporting 

uses within SIL and LSIS
• DMD Policy 22: Loss of Employment Outside of 

Designated Areas 

P
age 18



Edmonton Leeside Area Action Plan

• ELAAP’s direction is to facilitate 
economic growth and improve the 
industrial estates in Edmonton 
Leeside area 

• Policy EL14: New SIL in Edmonton 
Leeside 

– designates Deephams STW (34ha) 

• Policy EL15: Improving existing 
industrial areas 

– Industrial land at Meridian Water 
– Southern & Northern parts 
[...]
 Road 2,600 sqm 

SA30: Claverings Industrial Estate 

SA52: Land west of Rammey Marsh 70,200 sqm 

SA53: Car Park site, Wharf Road 5,115 sqm 

SA54: Land east of Junction 24 of the M25 30,550 sqm 

SA55: Land to the north west of Innova Park 16,445 sqm 

P
age 23



Map of site allocations 
proposed in Reg-18 

P
age 24



Other emerging ELP 
policies on SIL 
General thrust of policies – seeks to provide an uplift in the supply of 
employment space whilst realising wider spatial objectives including 
London Plan, NLWP, ELAAP and council’s own corporate plans – 
including Economic Development Strategy. 

Emerging ELP policies 
• SP E2: Promoting jobs and inclusive business growth – of 

relevance is part 2 of the policy which seeks to designate and 
protect SIL and LSIS to support the long term growth of industrial 
businesses related services in the borough. 

• SP E3: Protecting employment locations and managing 
change – which seeks to protect and increase the capacity of SILs, 
whilst seeking to safeguard LSISs and non-designated industrial 
sites in meeting borough-wide and local needs. 

P
age 25



Other emerging ELP 
policies on SIL 

• SP E5: Transforming Strategic Industrial Locations and Locally 
Significant Industrial Sites – recognises that Enfield plays a major 
role in securing industrial intensification and successfully delivering 
policy E7 of the London Plan.

• DM E6: Redevelopment of non-designated industrial sites – 
given that the demand for industrial sites will continue, this policy 
seeks to protect industrial space. 

P
age 26



De-designation of Strategic Industrial 
Land 
• Meridian Water has 

responded to CFS Jul-22 
• Seeking re-allocation of 

SIL with compensatory 
capacity re-provided in 
alongside land south 
A406  

• Approach is subject to 
borough wide evidence 
base 

P
age 27



Evidence base 

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/planning/evidence-base

• Over 90 pieces of evidence
• Integrated Impact Assessment and Habitats 
[...]
on 
and 
redevelopment of 
the Town Centres 
across the 
Borough  
Investment in the 
high streets 

Rebekah Polding Brett 
Leahy 

Cllr 
Anyanwu 

A priority as set out 
by the Leader. 

 

 Cultural Strategy: 
Implementation; 
Growth; 
Social Economic 
outcomes; 
Challenges and 
resilience to 
those challenges 

Rebekah Polding Brett 
Leahy 

Cllr 
Anyanwu 

A priority as set out 
by the Executive 
Director. 

 

 Skills Academies:  
Timeline;  
Opportunities – 
Early careers and 

Simon 
Gardener/Ann- 
Marie 
Liddiard/Rebekah 

Peter 
George 
Brett 
Leahy 

Cllr 
Caliskan 

A priority as set out 
by the Leader. 

 

P
age 40



employment;  
Continued 
employment; 
Film Studios 

Polding  

       
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Strategic Industrial Sites and Enfield Local Plan
	Regen and scrutiny meeting Feb-23

	5 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.2.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mohammad Islam, Josh Abey, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Thomas 
Fawns, Ayten Guzel, Joanne Laban, David Skelton and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: Sarah Cary(Executive Director – Place), Brett Leahy (Director – Planning 
and Growth), May Hope (Plan Making Manager), Robyn Mclintock (Governance 
Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Nesil Caliskan. 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Ayten Guzel. 
 
Apologies received from the Leader, if anyone has any questions they will be 
answered via email following the meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none given.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

4. STRATEGIC INDUSTRIAL SITES AND ENFIELD LOCAL PLAN  
 
May Hope, Plan Making Manager, presented this item highlighting the key 
points from the report.  
 
Following questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the Reg 18 
consultation is currently being analysed and will be published around summer 
2023.  
 
Members raised the question that due to our borough being restricted through 
Strategic Industrial Land (SIL) and greenbelt have Officers responded to 
DLUC consultation regarding special circumstances. Officers explained that 
the consultation is currently live and a response is being prepared. There is a 
timelines for the implementation of the changes which will impact how Enfield 
will proceed.  
 
ACTION: Officers to provide report on what response is submitted.  



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.2.2023 

 
Officers explained polices change and evolve over time. The key document 
which informs our future Local Plan will be the London Plan.  
 
Members raised concerns on the tension between housing needs and finding 
suitable sites. Officers explained that they use the housing needs assessment 
along with the employment needs. The Local Plan tries to address many 
needs, officers acknowledge it is a challenge.   
 
Members raised questions on how the Local Plan would be affected if housing 
numbers became guidelines and not targets. Officers explained that the 
numbers are advisory, and the Government inspector will look at what 
evidence Enfield puts forward to determine the numbers and the sites 
allocated in the plan. There is a standard method, which is the current one, 
this remains unchanged. Enfield has to work with London Plan housing 
requirement until the plan ends.    
 
In response to Members queries on building on green belt within London Plan 
guidelines and how do the proposed changes impact us, it was advised that if 
the plans come into place the timeline will not impact the current Local Plan. 
The Local Plan that is being developed will be under the current regime of 
planning.  
 
Officers clarified that they have identified land in the west of the borough 
suitable for industrial use, which is aside from Junction 24 of the M25.  
 
Officers confirmed the response from the consultation statement will be 
published on the website around summer time before Reg-19 is published..  
 
ACTION: May Hope to send link from website which identifies sites 
within the borough (HELAA).  
 
Officers confirmed the Local Plan is looking for at least 25km of 
industrial/logistics space. The Environment Land Review is being updated and 
will be published alongside the next version of the plan. Officers noted that the 
employment need figure may change once the results from the review are in.  
 
ACTION: Officers to respond to members query what intensification of 
industrial sites mean and what is the on the plan to promote 
intensification.  
 
Officers clarified the timelines for the plans explaining that current Local Plan 
was compromising the Core Strategy and Development Management 
Document adopted in 2010 and 2014. The London Plan was adopted in 2021 
with a period going up to 2029. The Government suggests Local Plans cover 
10-15 years.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time.  
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.2.2023 

 
NOTED the work programme.  
 

6. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meeting as follows: 
 
Wednesday 26 April 2023. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm. 
 
 


